

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2008
CC 15354-15360/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 05/10/2007 in RFA No.461/1988,RFA No.462/1988RFA No.464/1988RFA No.1277/1988RFA No.1278/1988RFA No.1279/1988RFA No.1280/1988 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

RAGHBIR SINGH & ORS.ETC.ETC. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ANR. ETC. Respondent(s)

(for permission to file SLP,substitution,c/delay in filing substitution appln. and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 13/08/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Prabhu Dayal Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Kumar, Adv. for
Dr. Kailash Chand,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Hukam Singh, who was the appellant No. 1 in Regular First Appeal No. 1277 of 1988 before the High Court had died during the pendency of said appeal. However, his legal representatives were not brought on record. From the impugned judgment and decree, Special Leave Petition No....CC No. 15357 of 2008 has been filed by his legal representatives along with two other petitioners.

An application for substitution of legal representatives of deceased Hukam Singh has been made along with an application for condonation of delay of 6473 days in making the application for substitution.

For the last ten months, counsel for the petitioners has been taking time for filing comprehensive affidavit explaining the delay of 6473 days in bringing on record the legal representatives of deceased Hukam Singh.

Yet, advocate-on-record for the petitioners has circulated a letter seeking further time for filing the said affidavit. It is stated that the affidavit has been drafted and sent to the legal representatives of deceased Hukam Singh but the same has not been received back.

By way of last chance, further time of four weeks' is granted to the advocate-on-record for the petitioners for filing comprehensive affidavit explaining the delay in making the application for substitution of deceased Hukam Singh.

| (Pardeep Kumar)
| Court Master

| | (Renu Diwan)
| | Court Master

|